
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 20th June, 2019

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2019

 4 Appointment to Outside Bodies (Pages 7 - 
20)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

* 5 Business Continuity Policy All Wards (Pages 21 - 
34)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

 6 Burials and Cremation Service Grounds 
Maintenance Provision Post 2020

(Pages 35 - 
42)

Report of the Head of Locality Services

* 7 Acceptance of Adult Education Budget 
Grant to support Sefton Adult Community 
Learning Service

All Wards (Pages 43 - 
48)

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 4 JUNE, 2019.

1

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 23RD MAY, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin and Moncur

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 April 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

4. APPROVAL FOR HOMES ENGLAND GRANT IN RESPECT OF 
ENABLING WORKS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources in 
relation to the offer of grant funding from Homes England to the Council 
through their Accelerated Construction Programme to support 
development on the Meadow Lane/St John Stone site in Ainsdale.

Decision Made: That 

(1)  the grant of £623,210 from Homes England to the Council for the 
Meadow Lane/St John Stone site, and the conditions attached to this 
offer be approved;

(2)  a fully funded supplementary capital estimate of £623,210 be 
approved in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules; 
and

(3)  the Head of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regulation, Compliance and Corporate Services be 
granted delegated authority to appoint a suitable Client Agent to 
manage the project and a suitable contractor to undertake the 
infrastructure and site preparation works for the Meadow Lane/St John 
Stone site in accordance with the Council Contract Procedure Rules 
be approved

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD MAY, 2019

2

Reasons for the Decision:

The Council’s Financial Regulations require that Cabinet authorise the 
acceptance of external funding over £500,000, and supplementary capital 
estimates in excess of £250,000 up to and £1,000,000.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council could refuse the offer of the Grant funding from Homes 
England. This would however undermine the financial viability of the 
development of the site, and risk delays to housing construction being 
undertaken.

5. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Decision Made:

That the report in relation to Appointment to Outside Bodies be deferred to 
the next meeting of the Cabinet.

6. RETIREMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE MARGARET CARNEY 

The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet thanked the Chief 
Executive, Margaret Carney, for all her exceptional work and support over 
the last ten years and wished her well for a long, happy and healthy 
retirement.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Subject: Appointment to Outside Bodies 2019/20

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To consider the appointment of the Council's representatives to serve on Outside Bodies 
and Thematic Partnership Bodies for 2019/20 for periods of one year and longer as set 
out in the attached appendices. 

The appendices show the proposed appointments for 2019/20 following nominations 
submitted by the Political Groups on the Council. 

Recommendation(s):

The Cabinet is requested to:

1. approve the proposed representation on the various Outside Bodies set out in 
Appendix 1 for a twelve month period expiring in May 2020; and

2.     approve the proposed representation on the Outside Bodies set out in Appendix 2
        for the term of office indicated.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Cabinet has delegated powers set out in Chapter 5, Paragraph 40 of the Constitution 
to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on Outside Bodies. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

           None arising from this report. The Council pays annual membership subscriptions 
to a number of the bodies from existing budgetary provision and the annual levy to 
the North Western Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



(B) Capital Costs

None 

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial

Legal 
Paragraph 40 of Chapter 5 in the Constitution gives the Cabinet delegated powers to 
make appointments to Outside Bodies, appropriate.

Human Resources

Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: The appointment of Council representatives on to the 
Outside Bodies will ensure that the interests of residents of Sefton are taken into 
account by each Body.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: As above

Commission, broker and provide core services:  As above

Place – leadership and influencer:  As above

Drivers of change and reform:  As above

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:  As above

Greater income for social investment:  As above

Cleaner Greener: As above



Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery:

The appointment of Council representatives on to the Outside Bodies will ensure that the 
interests of residents of Sefton are taken into account by each Body.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD 5619/19 ) has been consulted and notes the report 
indicates no new direct financial implications for the Council.

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD 4743/19 ) has been consulted and comments 
have been incorporated into the report

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Ruth Harrison
Tel: 0151 934 2046
Email: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection

Appendices:

Appendix1– Proposed appointments for 12 month period expiring in May 2020

Appendix2– Proposed appointments for a period of over one year. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. Introduction

1.1 The Cabinet has delegated authority in the Council Constitution to appoint Council 
representatives to serve on Outside Bodies. The majority of the appointments are 
reviewed on an annual basis and the proposed representation for 2019/20 is set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report. The Cabinet is requested to appoint 
representatives to serve on the bodies set out in the Appendix for the next twelve 
month period expiring in May 2020.

1.2 A small number of appointments are for a period of over one year. These are for 
charitable bodies and governing bodies. The proposed representation on these 
bodies is set out in Appendix 2 to this report. The Cabinet is requested to appoint 
those representatives whose current term of office on the appropriate body expires 
in 2019, as highlighted in bold type.

1.3 A high number of the places on Outside Bodies are historically allocated to the most 
appropriate Cabinet Member and the remainder are allocated dependent on the 
number of places available, to the most appropriate Local Councillor(s). The details 
of the links to Cabinet Portfolios are set out in the two appendices.

1.4 The annual appointments to the Merseyside Joint Authority Bodies are due to be 
agreed at the Adjourned Annual Council Meeting held on 16 May 2019.

2. Local Government Association General Assembly

2.1 Councillor Maher has attended meetings of the Local Government Association 
General Assembly during the last six years and it is proposed in Appendix 1 to this 
report that Cllr Maher should continue to be the Council’s representative for 2019/20 
and be authorised to use the allocated 5 votes on behalf of the Council. 

3. Sandway Homes Board and Sefton New Directions Board

3.1 The governance structure of the Sandway Homes Board (Sefton Housing 
Development Company) and Sefton New Directions Board includes the 
appointment of a shareholder representative and other elected members / officers 
appointed by the Cabinet. The Cabinet has previously agreed on 5 October 2017 
that the Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing should be the Shareholder 
Representative to the Sandway Homes Board and on 10 January 2019, the Cabinet 
agreed that the Cabinet Member –  Adult Social Care should be the Shareholder 
Representative on the Sefton New Directions Board. These two appointments are 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report for noting and the Cabinet is requested to 
approve the appointment of the other members / officers on to these two bodies as 
set out in Appendix 1.  The appointments follow detailed reviews in respect of both 
organisations regarding board capacity and capability. They will contribute to the 
strengthening of governance, will support with the development and implementation 
of
[...]
 Doyle) and Vice Chair (Councillor 
Roscoe) of the O & S Committee (Adult Social 
Care)

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



ORGANISATION CABINET PORTFOLIO NUMBER OF 
REPRESENTATIVES

REPRESENTATIVE(S)

Liverpool City Region Child 
Poverty and Life Chances 
Commission

Children, Schools and 
Safeguarding

1 Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and 
Safeguarding (Councillor John Joseph Kelly)

Liverpool City Region 
Employment and Skills Board

Regeneration and Skills 1 Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills 
(Councillor Atkinson)

Liverpool City Region 
Housing and Spatial 
Planning Board

Communities and Housing 1 Cabinet Member –  Communities and Housing
(Councillor Hardy) (Substitute: Cabinet Member -
Planning and Building Control – Councillor 
Veidman)

Liverpool City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership Board

Leader of the Council 1 Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher)

Liverpool John Lennon 
Airport Consultative 
Committee

Regeneration and Skills 1 Councillor Roche (Substitute: Councillor Myers)

Local Government 
Association
General Assembly

Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services

1 Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher) - 5 votes

Mersey Forest Steering 
Group

Regeneration and Skills 1 Councillor Roche

Mersey Port Health 
Committee

Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services

6 Member Substitute
Councillor Brough       Councillor Dutton
Councillor John Kelly       Councillor Cluskey
Councillor Howard       Councillor Spencer
Councillor Brenda O’Brien Councillor Anne 
Thompson
Councillor Roche       Councillor Dowd
Councillor Shaw     Councillor Lynne 
Thompson
(2019/20 - (Lab 4/Lib Dem 1/Con 1)

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



ORGANISATION CABINET PORTFOLIO NUMBER OF 
REPRESENTATIVES

REPRESENTATIVE(S)

Merseyside Community Safety 
Partnership

Communities and Housing 1 Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing 
(Councillor Hardy) and the Head of Communities (Tanya 
Wilcock)

Merseyside Pension Fund 
Pensions Committee

Regulatory, Compliance a
[...]
event of a major incident such as a fire resulting in the loss of access to a building, 
loss of ICT or pandemic flu it is good practice for organisations to have in place plans to 
ensure that services can continue to be provided. In the case of local authorities, the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004 places an additional statutory requirement for Local Authorities 
to put in place a Business Continuity Management Programme. 

The Council has existing business continuity arrangements to ensure the continued 
delivery of its priority activities to protect its vulnerable residents in the event of an 
emergency. 

This policy sets out Sefton’s approach to implementing effective business continuity 
arrangements across all service areas by enhancing the activity on business continuity 
which will ensure the timely recovery of priority services in the event of an incident.   

Recommendation:

That the Council’s proposed Business Continuity Policy be approved.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To provide leadership, clear direction and priority for the Council it is proposed that a 
Business Continuity Policy setting out the Council’s approach and commitment is 
presented to the Cabinet for approval.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None considered

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



(A) Revenue Costs

There are no additional revenue costs associated with the approval of the Policy.

(B) Capital Costs

There are no capital costs associated with the approval of the Policy.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

There are no resource implications
Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:

The adoption of the Policy will help to ensure that services can continue to be provided 
to vulnerab
[...]
                                                           Version 1 effective from xx/xx/xxxx
                                                                                                         Review date 31/01/2020

3.2  Review and Revision

3.2.1 This policy is subject to the following review schedule:

 Implementation Review: Six months following any initial release or change / 
amendment

 Performance Review: Annually (Twelve months following last release)

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



P a g e  | 8                                                                                        Version 1 effective from xx/xx/xxxx
                                                                                                         Review date 31/01/2020

Appendix A – Internal and External reference documents

External Documents
1. BS ISO 22301:2014 Societal Security — Business Continuity Management Programmes 

— Requirements
2. Business Continuity Institute Good Practice Guidelines 2018 Global Edition

Sefton Documents
1. Sefton Business Continuity Manual.

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Subject: Burials & Cremation Service Grounds Maintenance Provision 
Post 2020

Report of: Head of Locality 
Services

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Cabinet Member Locality Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

1. To propose the insourcing of the Grounds Maintenance provision for the Burials 
& Cremation Service following the end of the current external contract in March 
2020.

Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet:

1. Agree to the insourcing of the Burials & Cremation Grounds Maintenance 
function with the establishment of an in-house service commencing April 2020.

2. To delegate to Head of Locality Services to progress this insourcing (subject to 
any requirement as to due diligence) including any potential TUPE transfer of 
the existing contractors staffing, as appropriate following a due diligence 
exercise.  The Head of Locality Services to liaise with the Head of Corporate 
Resources in respect of any action.

3. To approve the requirement to purchase vehicles, machinery and equipment to 
facilitate the insourcing at a cost of £200k, to be funded from within existing 
budgets.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Following the previous insourcing of the Parks & Landscapes grounds maintenance 
function, now operated by Green Sefton, the opportunity exists to deliver another important 
grounds maintenance function across the Burials & Cremation service via the same 
operational unit.  This will provide additional opportunities for community involvement and 
development, as well as providing greater flexibility and additional support to the Burials & 
Cremation service as and when required.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Undertaking a new procurement exercise to continue with the service being delivered by 
an external contractor.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The costs of providing an in-house Grounds Maintenance service appears to be 
cost neutral and can be contained within existing budgets based on existing 
operational staff levels. However this is subject to further due diligence in respect 
on currently unknown TUPE issues. 

(B) Capital Costs
Capital investment is required for Machinery, Equipment and Fleet vehicles via 
Prudential borrowing.  This will cost £200k and will be repaid over 3 & 5 years, 
following which all equipment will become an asset of the Council.  Provision for the 
repayment costs for this capital investment is also contained within existing revenue 
budget.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
Funding for Procurement of fleet vehicles, machinery and equipment will be via 
Prudential borrowing over 3 & 5 years
[...]
rvice commenced on the 1st April 2018, bringing the former 
Parks & Greenspaces, Coast & Countryside and FCERM (Flood and Coastal Erosion 
Risk Management) teams together. It was an aspiration that the new service would 
provide a ‘one stop’ shop for Land Management issues and enquiries, making it 
easier for our residents and customers to interact and use our ‘Green Assets’.

2.2. Training and development has improved the overall skills across the team facilitating 
great diversification of traditional roles and responsibilities. The Green Sefton team 
works across all areas and now more easily adapts service delivery to meet specific 
demands. 

2.3. As the Burials & Cremation Grounds Maintenance Contract is now coming to its 
natural end in March 2020, there is an opportunity to expand Green Sefton’s portfolio 
to deliver additional benefits to the Council. 

3. Grounds Maintenance Insourcing 2017

3.1. The Grounds Maintenance function for the former Parks & Greenspaces service was 
insourced in 2017. This provided efficiency savings, facilitated greater flexibility of 
service delivery and prepared for public sector reform (PSR7) as a precursor to the 
formation of Green Sefton.

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



4. Future Grounds Maintenance Provision for the Burial & Cremation Service

4.1 As the existing grounds maintenance contract comes to a natural end on March 31st 
2020, an opportunity exists to insource the provision of all grounds maintenance 
functions.

It is felt that insourcing this activity would provide a number of benefits as follows:

a) There would be increased efficiency as the work would be co-ordinated within 
a much larger programme, meaning that there would be far more resource 
available to call upon if a particular issue arose, or if specific action was required 
at a particular location.

b) There would be direct control of the grounds maintenance provision, as 
opposed to traditional ‘Contract Management’, undertaken on a ‘client officer’ 
ba
[...]
operated by Green 
Sefton, and this will form part of an ongoing review of all grounds maintenance 
services offered across all Burials & Cremation sites. 

8.4. There is also an opportunity for a number of existing schemes to benefit from this 
potential insourcing exercise, which will then provide ‘added value’ to the insourcing 
exercise.  These include our Natural Alternatives team and the services they offer 
and the opportunities they provide, increased involvement with and by local 
community groups and partners, and the increase of opportunities available within 
the existing apprenticeship scheme.

8.5. As such, it is recommended that approval be given to insource this particular function, 
and that it become part of the wider grounds maintenance functions already being 
successfully delivered by Green Sefton.

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Subject: Acceptance of Adult Education Budget Grant to Support Sefton 
Adult Community Learning Service

Report of: Head of Economic 
Growth and 
Housing

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The Adult Education Budget is part of the Liverpool City Region Devolution deal on 
employment & skills from the next academic year. The offer which has now been made 
to Sefton Council for the academic year 2019/20 therefore comes from the Combined 
Authority rather than the Education Skills Funding Agency, as it has done in previous 
years. The level of grant available to Sefton has been increased from the 18/19 
allocation of £787k to £820k, an additional inclusion of a sum of £150,000 for the 
operation of some agreed “test and learn” pilot activities. 

Recommendation(s):

(1) Note the offer of £969,724 Adult Education Budget funding available to Sefton 
Council, which is ring-fenced for the delivery of adult community learning provision for 
residents aged over 19.

(2) Accept a formal offer of funding, in consultation with Head of Corporate Resources, 
from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority when this is available, entering into a 
contractual agreement with the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Sefton Council is requested to undertake this key decision at this time in order to 
maintain continuity of service for adult learners and allow the Service to make necessary 
arrangements for service planning and resource decisions for the year ahead.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The only alternative option would be to not accept the offer of Adult Education Budget. 
Refusal of the grant would result in Sefton Council being unable to deliver this important 
service for adults who need introductory or second chance learning to improve their 
wellbeing and employability. The Service is well established and well regarded; it fulfils a 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



considerable need within our communities and directly contributes to the Council’s Vision 
and values and is central to the achievement of our corporate objectives. The option to 
discontinue a Community Learning Service has therefore been rejected. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs 
The decision relates to the acceptance of grant flowing into the Council and does not 
incur any additional costs to the Council as the operations will be funded entirely by the 
AEB grant. 

(B) Capital Costs

N/A
Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no resource implications as this proposal relates to funding flowing in to the 
Council

Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications

Equality Implications 

There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:
Adult Community Learning offers oppo
[...]

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD.5666/19) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer 
 (LD.4790/19....) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into 
the report.

(B) External Consultations 

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Claire Maguire
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2684
Email Address: claire.maguire@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Adult Education Budget has been incorporated into the Liverpool City Region  
Devolution deal on employment and skills from the academic year 2019/20. A grant 
allocation of £51,380,231 from the Department for Education in respect of the devolved 
Adult Education Budget for the period 1st August 2019 to 31st July 2020 was accepted by 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority at its meeting on 12th April 2019. This meeting 
detailed the individual grant allocations for all agreed AEB delivery organisations, 
including Sefton Council. 

1.2 The devolution of the Adult Education Budget has enabled the Combined 
Authority to tailor the delivery to the need of its residents. It also provided an opportunity 
for flexibility and innovation which included increasing the threshold salary for learners to 
the Real Living Wage. Three test and learn areas will be piloted in 2019/20, specifically 
to improve the life chances of residents. The findings from these pilots will be used to 
help inform future delivery for English for speakers of other languages (11 pilots), digital 
skills (10 pilots) and English and maths (10 pilots).

1.3 The Adult Education Budget funding allocation has now been distributed to those 
Further Education Colleges, Local Authorities and Independent Training providers who 
deliver adult communi
[...]
tend to apply this to 
our local workforce challenges in sectors such as health and social care, social 
enterprises, financial services and customer service.

Building ICT skills, awareness and confidence positively impacts upon learner 
experience in numerous ways and we believe this is a passport to improved outcomes in 
terms of prosperity, personal effectiveness and self-actualisation. One of the aims of this 
project is to assess current ICT skills of learners and further develop these skills, learn 
new skills and identify transferable skills using a range of software packages that can be 
used by learners in the world of employment. 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Appointment to Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1
	Appendix2

	5 Business Continuity Policy
	Enc. 1 for Business Continuity Policy

	6 Burials and Cremation Service Grounds Maintenance Provision Post 2020
	7 Acceptance of Adult Education Budget Grant to support Sefton Adult Community Learning Service



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 2 JULY, 2019.

3

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman.

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 May 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

10. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources in 
relation to the appointment of the Council's representatives to serve on 
Outside Bodies and Thematic Partnership Bodies for 2019/20 for periods 
of one year and longer as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 

The appendices show the proposed appointments for 2019/20 following 
nominations submitted by the Political Groups on the Council. 

Decision Made:  That the Cabinet:

(1) approve the proposed representation on the various Outside Bodies 
set out in Appendix 1 for a twelve month period expiring in May 2020; 
and

(2)   approve the proposed representation on the Outside Bodies set out in 
Appendix 2 for the term of office indicated.

Reasons for the Decision:



CABINET- THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2019

4

The Cabinet has delegated powers set out in Chapter 5, Paragraph 40 of 
the Constitution to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on 
Outside Bodies. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

11. BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources in 
relation to improving the existing business continuity arrangements in 
approving a Business Continuity Policy that can be referred to in the event 
of a major incident.

Decision Made:

That the Council’s proposed Business Continuity Policy be approved.

Reason for the Decision:

To provide leadership, clear direction and priority for the Council it is 
proposed that a Business Continuity Policy setting out the Council’s 
approach and commitment is presented to the Cabinet for approval.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

12. BURIALS AND CREMATION SERVICE GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE PROVISION POST 2020 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Locality Services in 
relation to the proposal of insourcing the Grounds Maintenance provision 
for the Burials & Cremation Service following the end of the current 
external contract in March 2020.

Decision Made:  That:

(1) the insourcing of the Burials & Cremation Grounds Maintenance 
function with the establishment of an in-house service commencing 
April 2020 be agreed;

(2) the Head of Locality Services be granted delegated authority to 
progress the insourcing of the Burials and Cremation Grounds 
Maintenance function (subject to any requirement as to due 
diligence) including any potential TUPE transfer of the existing 
contractors staffing, as appropriate following a due diligence 
exercise and to liaise with the Head of Corporate Resources in 
respect of any action, be agreed: and



CABINET- THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2019

5

(3) the purchase of vehicles, machinery and equipment to facilitate the 
insourcing of the Burials and Cremation Grounds Maintenance 
function at a cost of £200,000, to be funded from within existing 
budgets, be approved.

Reasons for the Decision:

Following the previous insourcing of the Parks & Landscapes grounds 
maintenance function, now operated by Green Sefton, the opportunity 
exists to deliver another important grounds maintenance function across 
the Burials & Cremation service via the same operational unit.  This will 
provide additional opportunities for community involvement and 
development, as well as providing greater flexibility and additional support 
to the Burials & Cremation service as and when required.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

Undertaking a new procurement exercise to continue with the service 
being delivered by an external contractor.

13. ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET GRANT TO 
SUPPORT SEFTON ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING SERVICE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing in relation to the acceptance of the Adult Education Budget grant 
to support Sefton Adult Community Learning Service.

The report set out that the level of grant available and offered from 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) to Sefton had been 
increased from the 2018/19 allocation of £787,000 to the 2019/20 
allocation of £820,000. 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills, Councillor Atkinson paid 
tribute to the work undertaken by the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Maher, in his previous role as Portfolio Holder for Employment and Skills 
at Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

Decision Made:  That:

(1) the offer of £969,724 Adult Education Budget funding available to 
Sefton Council from LCRCA, ringfenced to the delivery of adult 
community learning provision for residents aged 19 and over, be 
noted; and

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to, when received, 
accept a formal offer of funding from LCRCA by way of entering into 
a contractual agreement with the LCRCA.

Reasons for the Decision:

Sefton Council is requested to undertake this key decision at this time in 
order to maintain continuity of service for adult learners and to allow the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 20TH JUNE, 2019

6

Service to make necessary arrangements for service planning and 
resource decisions for the year ahead.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The only alternative option would be to not accept the offer of Adult 
Education Budget. Refusal of the grant would result in Sefton Council 
being unable to deliver this important service for adults who need 
introductory or second chance learning to improve their wellbeing and 
employability. The Service is well established and well regarded; it fulfils a 
considerable need within our communities and directly contributes to the 
Council’s Vision and values and is central to the achievement of our 
corporate objectives. The option to discontinue a Community Learning 
Service has therefore been rejected. 


